

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-1460 (APM)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Identity and Interest of *Amici Curiae*1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....1
Argument3
 I. Cigar Smoking Presents a Significant Public Health Concern3
 A. Cigar Smoking Has Serious Adverse Health Impacts, Both Among Adults and Youth_...3
 B. The Long History of Misleading Tobacco Product Marketing and Marketing Toward
 Children5
 C. The Tobacco Industry’s Recent Focus on Kid-Friendly Cigars and Cigar Marketing7
 D. Cigar Smoking Is Prevalent Among Youth9
 II. The Disclosure Requirements Are Reasonably Related to Legitimate Government Interests
 and Are Not Unduly Burdensome10
 A. The Government Has Substantial Interests in Requiring the Disclosure of Information
 Regarding the Health Risks of Cigar Use.....11
 B. The Disclosure Requirements Are Reasonably Related to the Government’s Interests....15
 C. The Disclosure Requirements Are Not Unduly Burdensome20
Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Consol. Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 509 (2009)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 14
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	10
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191, 201 (1982)	11
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 16 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2000),	14, 19, 20
<i>Martin v. Omni Hotels Mgt. Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2016)	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , No. 12-cv-96, Doc. No. 33 (D.R.I. Mar. 30, 2012)	19
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	20

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
 No. 16-cv-878, 2017 WL 3130312 (D.D.C. July 21, 2017)19

Pearson v. Shalala,
 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....13

Posadas de Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.,
 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....11

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 14

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10, 12

In re Swisher Int’l, Inc., No. C-3964 (F.T.C. Aug. 18, 2000)6

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....5, 6

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... *passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C.
 §1332(1)(a)7
 §1333(a)(2)7, 17
 §1333(b)(2)7
 §4402(a)(2)(A).....17
 §4402(a)(1)-(2)7
 §4402 (b)(2)(B).....7

21 U.S.C.
 §387 note.....17
 §387a(b), 387f(d)17
 §387f(d).....17
 §387g(a)(1)(A).....7
 §§ 387-387u5

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 § 2(31)-(32), (38)-(39)17
 §2(44).....17

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R.
 § 202.1(e) 24
 § 1143.1 7

79 Fed. Reg. 23,143, 23,164 (Apr. 25, 2014) *passim*

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974, 28,985 (May 10, 2016) *passim*

Cigar Association of America,
 Our Members, <http://cigarassociation.org/about/our-members> 8

Dep’t of Treasury, *Statistical Report—Tobacco—December 2008* (Feb. 12, 2009),
 <https://www.ttb.gov/statistics/2008/200812tobacco.pdf> 9

Dep’t of Treasury, *Statistical Report—Tobacco – December 2010* (Feb. 16, 2011),
 <https://www.ttb.gov/statistics/2010/201012tobacco.pdf> 9

FTC Smokeless Tobacco Report for 2015,
 https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-cigarette-report-2015-federal-trade-commission-smokeless-tobacco-report/2015_ 25

WHO, Guidelines for implementation of Article 11 of the WHO Framework Convention on
 Tobacco Control (Nov. 2008), http://www.who.int/fctc/guidelines/article_11.pdf 16
